

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE)	
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S)	
& CO. KG)	
)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
and)	
)	
HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY TO COMPLAINANT'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Wayne R. Rohde
Kathryn Sobotta
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 Nineteenth Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-2507

Rachelle Barstow
Head of US Litigation
Maersk Services USA Inc.
180 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 738-6780

David W. Marston Jr.
Jawad Muaddi
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 415-3443

August 17, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. OJC’s Claim Under Section 41102(b)(2) Is Invalid.....	2
B. OJC’s Claims Under Sections 41104(5) and 41104(9) Are Without Merit	2
C. OJC’s Section 41104(10) Claim Should Be Dismissed Or, Alternatively, Summary Judgment Granted In Favor Of Respondents	4
D. HSNA Should Be Dismissed As A Respondent Due To The Lack Of Jurisdiction	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Consumer Elec. Shippers Ass’n, Inc. v. Asia North America Eastbound Rate Agreement</i> , 26 SRR 85 (ALJ 1991)	5
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 33 S.R.R. 512 (ALJ 2014)	5
<i>Hapag-Lloyd AG and Hapag-Lloyd (America) LLC – Possible Violations of 46 U.S.C. § 41102(c)</i> , FMC Docket No. 21-09, Initial Decision, p. 23 (April 22, 2022)	6
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans</i> , 29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001), aff’d, 29 S.R.R. 1066 (FMC 2002).....	5
Statutes	
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	5
46 U.S.C. § 41102(b)(2)	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41104(5)	1, 2, 4
46 U.S.C. § 41104(9)	1, 2, 4
46 U.S.C. § 41104(10)	4
Shipping Act of 1984.....	2, 4, 5, 6
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. 61, 105th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 28 (1997).....	3

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE)	
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S)	
& CO. KG)	
)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
